
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Education Charity Sub (Education Board) 
Committee 

 
Date: TUESDAY, 21 NOVEMBER 2017 

Time: 4.00 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Henry Colthurst (Chairman) 

Ann Holmes (Deputy Chairman) 
Veronica Wadley 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Susan Pearson 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan 

alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording  

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. DECLARATIONS 
 
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 To receive the terms of reference set by the Education Board at its meeting on 25 

May 2017.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. MINUTES 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2017.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
5. GRANT RECOMMENDATIONS - CITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST FUND (290840) & 

CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION COMBINED EDUCATION CHARITY (312836) 
 Report of the Chief Grants Officer.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 7 - 12) 

 
 a) Eligibility Criteria - The City of London Corporation Combined Education 

Charity and the City Educational Trust Fund   
(Pages 13 - 18) 

 

 b) Due Diligence Checklist for Combined Education Charity and City 
Educational Trust   
(Pages 19 - 28) 

 

 c) The City of London Corporation Combined Education Charity - Grant 
Recommendations   
(Pages 29 - 36) 

 

 d) The City Educational Trust Fund - Grant Recommendations   
(Pages 37 - 46) 
 

 

6. QUESTIONS 
 
7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 



Education Charity Sub (Education Board) Committee 

Terms of Reference 

Constitution  

 Chairman and Deputy Chairman of the Education Board, and two further Members of 
the Education Board.  
 

 Four Members appointed by the Community and Children’s Services Committee. 
 

Quorum 

 Any three Members. 
 

Terms of Reference 

 To be responsible for the application of funds from the City of London Combined 
Education Charity (registered charity no. 312836) and the City Educational Trust Fund 
(registered charity no. 290840), in line with any policy set by the Education Board 
governing the management of those charities. 
 

 To review the eligibility criteria of those charities ahead and make any 
recommendations on proposed amendments to the Education Board. 
 

 To make recommendations to the Education Board on any policy governing the 
management of the City of London Combined Education Charity (registered charity no. 
312836) and the City Educational Trust Fund (registered charity no. 290840). 

 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



EDUCATION CHARITY SUB (EDUCATION BOARD) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 14 February 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Charity Sub (Education Board) Committee 
held at the Guildhall EC2 at 11.30 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman) 
Henry Colthurst (Deputy Chairman) 
Randall Anderson 
 

Deputy Bill Fraser 
Ann Holmes 
Philip Woodhouse 
 

Officers: 
Philippa Sewell - Town Clerk's Department 

Emily Rimington - Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 

Jack Joslin - The City Bridge Trust 

Jeanne Barnard - Community & Children's Services Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy John Bennett and John Fletcher. 
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT 
OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
The following standing declarations would be included on future agendas: 
 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness  
City of London Academies Trust 
Board of Governors of The City Academy, Hackney 
Castle Baynard Educational Foundation & Alderman Samuel Wilson Fund 
United Westminster Schools Foundation 
Board of School Governors and Council of Almoners, Christ's Hospital 
Barbican Centre Board 
Guildhall School Development Fund 
The Worshipful Company of Educators 
 
Henry Colthurst 
Board of Governors of the City of London Academy, Islington 
Board of Governors, Mossbourne Parkside Academy 
Board of Mossbourne Federation 
Member of Court of the Worshipful Company of Grocers 
 
Randall Anderson 
Board of Governors of the City of London School for Girls 
Committee of Aldermanic Almoners, Common Council Governors and Donation 
Governors of Christ’s Hospital  
Member – Varndean Corporation (Governor; Sixth Form College)  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Ann Holmes 
City of London Academy Islington 
City of London School for Girls 
 
Philip Woodhouse 
Board of Governors, Mossbourne Academy Federation 
Board of Governors, Mossbourne Victoria Park 
Board of Governors of the City of London Freemen’s School 
Board of Governors, Oundle School 
Chairman of Governors, Wellesley School Broadstairs 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2016 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
Matters Arising 
Development of Policy to Guide Application of Charitable Funds 
The Comptroller & City Solicitor confirmed that City Schools were not prohibited from 
making grant applications and would be treated equally to any other applicant 
subject to ensuring such grants would not give rise to a self-benefit to the City 
Corporation.  
 

4. VARIATIONS OF TERMS OF GRANTS FROM THE CITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST 
FUND AND THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION COMBINED EDUCATION 
CHARITY  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer regarding a 
requested variation to one of the grants approved at the previous meeting and 
asking for delegated powers for the Chief Grants Officer in consultation with the 
Town Clerk, Chairman and Deputy Chairman to approve similar changes in the 
future. Members agreed the recommendations on the condition that any variations 
approved under delegation were reported at the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED – That:  

a) the purpose of one grant previously approved by this Sub-Committee at its 
December 2016 meeting from the City of London Corporation Combined 
Education Charity be changed as set out in the report; and 

b) authority be delegated to the Chief Grants Officer to agree minor variations to 
the terms of grants approved by this Sub-Committee in consultation with the 
Town Clerk, Chairman and Deputy Chairman of this Sub-Committee. Any 
such variations to be reported to the next Sub-Committee meeting. 

 
5. THE CITY OF LONDON CHARITIES POOL REPORT AND FINANCIAL 

STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016  
The Sub-Committee received the Charities Pool Accounts and survey for Charities 
invested in the Pool in relation to the City Educational Trust Fund and the City of 
London Corporation Combined Education Charity. Members noted that comments 
would be passed to the Financial Investment Board via the Education Board (which 
has delegated responsibility for the management of the two charities). 
 

Page 4



Members agreed that, in terms of importance, income/dividend growth ranked 
highest followed by ensuring a relatively consistent income/dividend return and the 
preservation of capital investment. The long-term perspective was supported, and 
more regular updates (i.e. twice a year) would be welcomed.  
 

6. REVISED ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR THE CITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST FUND 
AND THE CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION COMBINED EDUCATION 
CHARITY  
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Director of Community & Children’s 
Services regarding the eligibility criteria for the City Educational Trust Fund and the 
City of London Corporation Combined Education Charity, which had been revised in 
light of the steer given by Members at the last meeting.  
 
Members discussed the criteria and the following matters were raised/noted: 
 

 To enable more flexibility in grant-making, grants of between £5k-25k should 
be awarded and that this should apply to both charities. 

 Consistent with the aim to align the charities’ application criteria, Members 
agreed that the geographical restriction that applied in respect of the City of 
London Corporation Combined Education Charity in accordance with that 
charity’s objects should be added to the application criteria for the City 
Educational Trust Fund as a matter of policy. 

 The wording under ‘eligibility’ be revised to reflect that the City of London was 
not a London Borough. 

 Members asked that the wording/tense be revised in order to be less specific 
to individual applicants. 

 It be clarified that organisations could apply for groups of individuals, and that 
those individuals would be precluded from further applications within five 
years but the organisation would not be. 

 Confirm that grants would be made twice a year. 

 It be clarified that individuals could apply directly to the Combined Education 
Charity, but only in exceptional circumstances (i.e. they were unable to 
access funds elsewhere) and where the application was supported by clear 
proof of financial need. 

 
Members asked for the criteria once amended to include these further revisions be 
circulated electronically to ensure the amended policy properly reflects their 
discussions before being presented to the Community & Children’s Services 
Committee for their consideration and to the Education Board for approval. With 
regard to advertising the new criteria once agreed, the Chief Grants Officer advised 
that he would work with the Communications Team and the Community & Children’s 
Services Department to publicise the charities and ensure all educational 
establishments were aware of the funding opportunity. He also advised that an email 
with the relevant links would be circulated to Members for them to pass along as 
they saw fit.  
 
RESOLVED – That the criteria be agreed subject to these further revisions and 
circulated electronically to Sub-Committee Members  to ensure their comments are 
properly incorporated into the updated criteria before being presented to the 

Page 5



Community & Children’s Services Committee for their consideration and to the 
Education Board for approval.  
 

7. PROPOSED DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
RESOLVED - That the Sub-Committee meet twice a year, with the next meeting at 
11.00am on 16 October 2017 and the subsequent meeting in April 2018.  
 

8. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

9. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was no other business. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 12.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Philippa Sewell 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1426 
philippa.sewell@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

 

Page 6



Committee 
Education Charity Sub (Education Board) Committee 
 

Dated:  
21st November 2017 

Subject 
Grant Recommendations  – City Educational Trust Fund 
(290840) & City of London Corporation Combined Education 
Charity (312836) 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Chief Grants Officer 
 

For Decision 
 

Report author: 
Jack Joslin, Central Grants Programme 
 

 
Summary 

The City of London Corporation is the sole corporate trustee of the following two 
small charities which operate to further education for the public benefit:  the City 
Educational Trust Fund (290840) and the City of London Corporation Combined 
Education charity (312836).  
 
Following a review of the City Corporation‟s grant-making activites, the City 
Corporation, as charity trustee of each charity, has resolved that it is expedient and 
in the bests interests of those small charities for their funds to be applied within the 
administrative framework of the City Corporation‟s new Central Grants Programme 
(CGP) which opened to applications in July 2017. Operating within the charitiable 
objects of each charity, a policy has been set to guide the application of those funds 
under an „Education and Employment‟ funding theme and this Sub-committee has 
been given delegated authority to make grants in accordance with the agreed 
eligibility criteria.  Those policies remain under review. (Appendix 1) 
 
The second closing date for the „Education and Employment‟ theme grant 
applications under the Central Grants Programme was on 29 September 2017. 
These applications have been assessed and this report makes recommendations in 
respect of funding awards from both charities (Appendices 3 and 4). 
 

Recommendations 
 

 To note the Central Grants Programme assessment process, eligibility criteria 
and budget.   

 To note that no applications are recommended for funding from the City of 
London Corporation Combined Education Charity at Appendix 3 

 To review the recommendations for grant funding from the City Educational 
Trust Fund at Appendix 4 and to make funding decisions. 

 
Main Report 

 
Background 
1. Following the corporate cross-cutting review of grant-making by the City 

Corporation in 2015/16, responsibility for the management of the City of London 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Corporation Combined Education Charity (Combined Education Charity) 
(312836) and the City Educational Trust Fund (290840) has been delegated to 
the Education Board, subject to consulting with the Community and Children‟s 
Services Committee as to any policy to be adopted for the application of each 
charity‟s funds, it being considered to be expedient and in the best interests of 
each charity that they be administered by the City Corporation as trustee through 
a centrally managed grant-making programme.  The City Corporation, as trustee 
of each charity, in delegating the exercise of these functions also resolved that 
this sub-committee should be established with membership drawn from both 
Grand Committees and which takes grants decisions for each charity.  

 
2. On 20 July 2017 the Education Board, upon the recommendation of this Sub-

committee and following consultation with the Community and Children‟s 
Services Committee on 14 July 2017, agreed a new policy (or criteria) for the 
application of funds from the Combined Education Charity and City Ed
[...]
case. Alternatively, the Sub-committee could refuse these 
applications at this meeting on the basis they do not fall within the criteria and 
instead consider recommending to the Grand Committee that the policy is 
reviewed. A further meeting of the sub_commitee could also be called before the 
end of the financial year and more active steps taken to seek applications which 
fall within the policy, say from individuals attending secondary schools which, 
unlike in cases of further an higher education, an individual attending a 
maintained or academy school is less likely to be in receipt of funds (say by way 
of scholarships or bursaries). 

 
City Educational Trust Fund 
12. The City Educational Trust Fund received a total of six applications for funding. 

The Senior Grants Officer assessment report for the recommended rejected and 
withdrawn applications are provided at Appendix 4. 

 
13. The City Educational Trust Fund received applications totalling £95,808.  The 

current funds remaining for distribution in this financial year are £153,573 none of 
which have been committed so far this finaicial year.  Taking into account the 
maximum 12%3 (£18,429) management fee it is recommended that this Sub-
Committee allocate no more than £135,144 in this round. 

 
14. Following assessment by the Senior Grants Officer, it is recommend that this 

Sub-Committee approve four funding applications totalling £63,725. 
 
Conclusion 
15. This report asks Members, for the City Corporation‟s as charity trustee of the 

Combined Educaiton Charity and the City Educational Trust Fund, to consider the 
funding applications which have been assessed and which are now 
recommended for approval. 

 
Jack Joslin 
Senior Grants Officer 
T: 020 7332 3712 
E: jack.joslin@cityoflondon.gov.uk  
 

 
Appendices 
Appendix 1:  Eligibility Criteria – The City of London Corporation Combined 

Education Charity and the City Educational Trust Fund. 
Appendix 2:  Due Diligence Checklist for Combined Education Charity and City 

Educational Trust  
Appendix 3: The City of London Corporation Combined Education Charity – Grant 

Recommendations 
Appendix 4: The City Educational Trust Fund – Grant Recommendations 
 
Background Papers 

 Report and Minute of the Community and Children‟s Services Committee, Item 
12, 14 July 2017. 

                                                           
3
 Once the full extent of time spent by the Central Grants Unit is known, should the fee be less than the 12% stated, both the 

Combined Education Charity and City Education Trust Fund will be reimbursed, and the funds made available for the 
2017/2018 funding cycle. 

Page 10

mailto:jack.joslin@cityoflondon.gov.uk


 Report and Minute of the Education Board, Item 10, 20 July 2017. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



   

The City of London Corporation Combined 
Education Charity (312836)  
 
Grants Policy and Funding Eligibility Criteria  
 
Charitable objects 

The objects of the Charity are for the public benefit: 

1. To further the education of persons (including persons born or resident in the City of 
London and those attending educational institutions in the City of London or the other 
London Boroughs) attending or proposing to attend secondary, further or higher 
educational institutions by the provision of grants or financial assistance and by 
arranging or supporting education and training to extend or complement courses 
provided by such institutions. 
 

2. To provide grants for staff at maintained schools and Academies in the City of London 
and the other boroughs of London to undertake studies either at educational 
institutions or at other establishments provided that such study furthers their 
development as teachers. 

The City of London Corporation Combined Education Charity is a small charity and operates 
by making grants. In normal years approximately £25,000 is available for distribution. Grants 
will be made twice a year. T
[...]
 and which also 
be subject to the charity being in a satisfactory 
financial position. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 34



 
 
 

Withdrawn Applications – Individuals and Organisations 

ID Request 
Date 

Organisation Name Status Request 
Amount 

Recommended 
Amount 

Funding Recommendation 

14295 27/09/2017 University College 
London 

Withdrawn 4915.00 0.00 Withdrawn - Applicant conceded their household 
income was too high to be eligible for this grant 
and withdrew their application. 

14296 26/09/2017 Imperial College 
London 

Withdrawn 5000.00 0.00 Withdrawn - Applicant will no longer be attending 
the course, so no longer requires financial 
support. 

14299 18/09/2017 City of London 
Academy, Shoreditch 
Park 

Withdrawn 4000.00 0.00 Withdrawn - The applicant applied under the 
wrong category.  They were given the opportunity 
to re-submit the application to the City Educational 
Trust instead but failed to meet the deadline. 

 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 36



APPENDIX 4 
 

CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME 
City Educational Trust 

ASSESSMENT CATEGORY – Education & Employment 

The Friends of the Guildhall Art Gallery (1115269) 
(Ref: 14305) 
 
Amount requested: £17,000 
 
Amount recommended: £17,000 
 
Purpose of grant request: To provide funding for two 6 month internships in 
conservation at the Guildhall Art Gallery in 2018 and 2019. 
 
The Charity 
Set up in 2004 Friends of the Guildhall Art Gallery (FOGAG) exist to support and 
coordinate education, research and publishing that furthers the purposes of the 
Guildhall Art Gallery. 
 

Background and detail of proposal 
FOGAG have been supporting the funding of conservation internships at the 
Guildhall Art Gallery for the last 10 years.  The annual bursary of £8,000 provides a  
6 month placement that allows the intern to gain work experience conserving the 
collection of art held at the Guildhall Art Gallery. In 2016/ 17 the City Educational 
Trust awarded £6,000 towards 
[...]
2016 
Independently 

Examined 
accounts 

2017 
Forecast 
accounts 

Income 8,141 10,043 

Expenditure 9,805 8,826 

Surplus/deficit (1,664) 1,217 

Free reserves 
(number of month’s 
expenditure) 

36,428 (44) 35,644 (48) 

 
Recommendation 
This application is to support the £17,000 funding required to pay for the bursary of 
two 6 month conservation internships at the Guildhall Art Gallery.  This project fits 
with the objects of the City Educational Trust as it will support study in the cultural 
arts.  Release of funding will be subject to the receipt of sufficient monitoring report 
for their current grant, which is expected in May 2018. Funding is recommended as 
follows: 
 
£17,000 towards the bursary cost of the FOGAG’s Conservators Internships at 
the Guildhall Art Gallery for the September 2018 and 2019 intake. 
 
 

 
 

  

Page 38



 

CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME 
City Educational Trust 

 
ASSESSMENT CATEGORY – Education and Employment 

Inspire! New Hackney Education Business 
Partnership Ltd (1111037) (Ref: 14292) 
 
Amount requested: £10,883 
 
Amount recommended: £10,900 
 
Purpose of grant request: To provide funding over a 12 month period to facilitate 
60 subject related work experience placements for teachers and tutors at colleges in 
the City fringe boroughs to improve their students understanding of career 
progression. 
 
The Charity 
Inspire! Is a registered charity that established in 2004 as an Education Business 
Partnership.  The Charity aims to raise the achievements and aspirations of young 
people, develop their motivation and skills and increase their ability to choose and 
achieve positive careers, life and learning goals. Working across Hackney, Islington 
and Camden Inspire works with primary and secondary schools, further education 
institutions as well as running their own alternative education provision for at risk 
young people. 
 
Background and detail of proposal 
The industry Insights project will up skill up to 60 sixth 
[...]
ression in science, technology, business and creative media subjects. 
 
 

  

Page 40



 

CENTRAL GRANTS PROGRAMME 
City Educational Trust 

 
ASSESSMENT CATEGORY – Education & Employment 

Queen Mary University of London (Exempt charity) 
(Ref: 14293) 
 
Amount requested: £10,825 
 
Amount recommended: £10,825 
 
Purpose of grant request: To support the running costs of two Science, 
Technology, Engineering and Maths (STEM) Summer Schools in 2018 for local 
young people. 
 
The Charity 
Queen Mary University (QMU) of London is an exempt charity that has been 
operating since 1885 in East London.   A member of the University of London, 
Queen Mary offers a range of academic study programmes as well as engaging with 
their local community in East London. 
 

Background and detail of proposal 
This application is to support the running costs of two more STEM Summer schools 
in 2018 for young people from across London.  Last year funding was awarded from 
the City Educational Trust to QMU to support the pilot STEM summer school 
programme.  At the time the university had noticed that there were not enough 
opportunities for young people to understand how STEM subjects can be applied in 
the academic and working world.  In 2017 they delivered two STEM Summer schools 
to 60 students over two weeks.  From the monitoring feedback your officer received 
the programme went really well and delivered positive outcomes for the young 
people involved.  The young people who will be engaged on the summer school in 
2018 will be different from the beneficiaries of the previous funding from the City 
Educational Trust Fund. 
 
This programme aims to provide the opportunity for 60 different young people from 
disadvantaged backgrounds to engage on a three day summer school where they 
will attend workshops and activities delivered by academic staff and student 
ambassadors. The programme will provide the young people with the opportunity to 
experience and understand real world a
[...]
rk with schools 
they are planning once the gallery has been built. 
 

14300 18/09/2017 Greenleaf Primary 
School 

Recommended 
for Rejection 

20100.00 This application is looking for the City Educational Trust to 
provide funding to allow the primary school to continue 
offering music lessons to their pupils from April 2018 
onwards.  At assessment it was clear that this would be 
directly replacing statutory funding and delivering the 
curriculum.  Reduced income from Waltham Forest has 
forced the school to make some difficult choices around 
what they can continue to offer.  It is not usual for a grant-
funding charity to provide funding in substitution of statutory 
funding. It is considered by officers that supporting an 
application of this type will generate a flood of similar 
applications from schools across London which will impact 
upon both the costs of the charity’s administration and 

P
age 45



 

would also reduce funding available for other activities 
which the charity may support. Ultimately, as the eligibility 
criteria are currently drafted it is a policy decision for the 
Sub-Committee as to whether to make a grant for these 
purpose, subject to taking that decision in the best interests 
of the charity. For this reason I am not recommending 
funding. 

 

P
age 46


	Agenda
	3 Terms of Reference
	4 Minutes
	5 Grant Recommendations  - City Educational Trust Fund (290840) & City of London Corporation Combined Education Charity (312836)
	5a Eligibility Criteria - The City of London Corporation Combined Education Charity and the City Educational Trust Fund
	5b Due Diligence Checklist for Combined Education Charity and City Educational Trust
	5c The City of London Corporation Combined Education Charity - Grant Recommendations
	5d The City Educational Trust Fund - Grant Recommendations



Minutes of the meeting


EDUCATION CHARITY SUB (EDUCATION BOARD) COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday, 21 November 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Education Charity Sub (Education Board) 
Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 4.00 pm 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Henry Colthurst (Chairman) 
Ann Holmes (Deputy Chairman) 
Veronica Wadley 
Deputy Philip Woodhouse 
 

Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Susan Pearson 
 

Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan 
Paige Upchurch 

- Town Clerk's Department 
- Town Clerk’s Department 

Anne Pietsch 
Jack Joslin  

- Comptroller and City Solicitor's Department 
- Central Grants Unit, Town Clerk’s Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
There were no apologies.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS  
Susan Pearson declared a general non-pecuniary interest as a Governor of 
Richard Cloudesley School, Islington.  
 

3. TERMS OF REFERENCE  
Members received the sub-committee’s terms of reference.  
 
RESOLVED – that the terms of reference be noted.  
 

4. MINUTES  
RESOLVED – that the minutes of the meeting held on 14 February 2017 be 
approved.  
 

5. GRANT RECOMMENDATIONS - CITY EDUCATIONAL TRUST FUND 
(290840) & CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION COMBINED EDUCATION 
CHARITY (312836)  
Members considered a report of the Chief Grants Officer regarding grant 
recommendations for the City Educational Trust Fund (290840) and the City of 
London Corporation Combined Education Charity (312836).  
 
5.1 Eligibility Criteria - The City of London Corporation Combined 

Education Charity and the City Educational Trust Fund  
Members noted that the eligibility criteria for the two charities would be 
discussed further elsewhere on the agenda. 
 



RESOLVED – that the current Central Grants Programme assessment 
process, eligibility criteria and budget be noted.  
 
5.2 Due Diligence Checklist for Combined Education Charity and City 

Educational Trust  
Members considered the due diligence checklist for the Combined Education 
Charity and the City Educational Trust and the following points were made.  
 

 In response to a question, the Chief Grants Officer confirmed that there 
were separate checklists for individual applicants and for organisational 
applicants to complete, and that the existing forms could be amended to 
make the distinction clearer.  
 

 In response to a question, the Chief Grants Officer noted that together 
with the Chamberlain’s Department organisational applicants’ financial 
accounts were reviewed, which was distinct from, but contributed to, the 
due diligence process.  
 

RESOLVED – that the due diligence checklist for the Combined Education 
Charity and the City Educational Trust be noted.  
 
5.3 The City of London Corporation Combined Education Charity - 

Grant Recommendations  
Members considered the recommendations of the Chief Grants Officer 
regarding applications for grants from the Combined Education Charity and the 
following points were made.  
 

 The Chief Grants Officer noted that the eligibility criteria governing the 
Combined Education Charity adopted by the Education Board in early 
2017 meant that no current applications could be recommended for 
approval. Whilst the four applications by individuals before Members 
could be considered eligible under the objects of the charity, they were 
ineligible under the current eligibility criteria which had been adopted as 
a policy to guide the application of the charity’s limited funds.  

 

 Members noted that the intention of the current eligibility criteria had 
been to encourage applications from organisational applicants, with 
individual applications only being considered in truly exceptional 
circumstances.  
 

 The Deputy Chairman expressed caution in recommending the four 
applications for approval to the Education Board as exceptional cases 
which supported a departure from the existing eligibility criteria. Instead, 
the existing eligibility criteria should be revised in line with the charity’s 
objects to allow for grants to individuals where their individual 
circumstances were considered to be exceptional.  
 

 The Deputy Chairman commented that, in her view, only individuals who 
otherwise would not qualify for mainstream funding should be eligible for 
consideration for funding from the charity. An example would be a 



working parent who wished to continue their education having already 
completed a part-time course.  
 

 Following further discussion, Members requested that the Chief Grants 
Officer redraft the existing eligibility criteria in line with comments made 
by Members, namely reducing the overall grant range from £25,000 to 
between £2,500-£10,000 reflecting the funds available for distribution 
each year, making clearer the exceptional circumstances for which 
grants would be considered for individuals to allow them to continue their 
education, and that grants would only be provided to organisations or 
individuals operating in secondary, further or higher educational settings.  
 

 In response to a question, the Chief Grants Officer replied that the 
available grants were advertised through the City of London Corporation 
Education Unit networks, and websites utilised by the City of London 
Corporation’s Central Grants Team but that work was on-going to seek 
to attract eligible applications from wider sources. Prospective applicants 
were encouraged to contact the Central Grant Team prior to making an 
application, which ensured only potentially viable applications were 
submitted.   
 

RESOLVED, that Members 
 

 Note that no applications are recommended for funding from the City of 
London Corporation Combined Education Charity; 

 

 Request that the existing Grants Policy and Funding Eligibility Criteria 
governing the City of London Corporation Combined Education Charity 
(312826) be amended in line with comments made by Members, and 
submitted to the Community and Children’s Services Committee for 
consultation, and the Education Board for approval.   
 

5.4 The City Educational Trust Fund - Grant Recommendations  
Members considered the recommendations of the Chief Grants Officer 
regarding applications for grants from the City Educational Trust Fund. In 
response to a request from Members, the Chief Grants Officer agreed to 
amend the eligibility criteria to make clear that grants of up to £25,000 would be 
considered.  
 
RESOLVED, that Members, 
 

 Approve a £17,000 grant to The Friends of the Guildhall Art Gallery 
(1115269).  
 

 Approve a £10,900 grant to Inspire! New Hackney Education Business 
Partnership Ltd (1111037). 
 

 Approve a £10,825 grant to Queen Mary University of London (exempt 
charity). 
 



 Approve a £25,000 grant to Raines Foundation School (14294).  
 

 Note the applications recommended for rejection, 
 

o Willow Brook Primary 
o Greenleaf Primary School.  

 

 Request that the existing Grants Policy and Funding Eligibility Criteria 
governing the City of London Corporation City Educational Trust Fund 
(290840) be amended in line with comments made by Members, and 
submitted to the Community and Children’s Services Committee for 
consultation, and the Education Board for approval.   

 
6. QUESTIONS  

Applications from the City Family of Schools 
In response to a question from a Member, the Comptroller and City Solicitor 
noted that any application to the two charities by the City Family of Schools 
would need to be considered on its merits but also having regard to the City 
Corporation’s duty as a charity trustee to avoid any self-benefit to the City of 
London Corporation in administering the two charities.  There may be more 
scope to support applications from the academies sponsored by the City 
Corporation, and it may be more difficult where applications came from the 
City’s independent schools as they were already directly funded by the City of 
London Corporation.  A lot would depend upon the nature of the application and 
who was to directly benefit, i.e. the school or individuals attending the relevant 
school. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
Spitalfields Music Trust 
The Chairman noted that the Spitalfields Music Trust, which was in receipt of a 
historic grant from City Educational Trust on the decision of the City of London 
Corporation’s Finance Committee (which Committee previously had delegated 
authority to administer the charity), would likely seek to make another grant 
application once its current grant funding expired. Members noted that any 
application would need to be considered against the current eligibility criteria. It 
was further noted that the current eligibility criteria prevented organisations in 
receipt of funding from the two charities to make further applications within five 
years of an original grant.  

 
 
The meeting closed at 4.50 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan 
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

 


